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Nathan Wolfe

From: Padovan, Jim <JPadovan@wm.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 25, 2015 3:50 PM
To: Nathan Wolfe
Subject: RE: City of Margate Waste Management Approval

This is approved , thank you.  
 
 
 
Happy Connecting. Sent from my Sprint Samsung Galaxy S® 5 
 
 
-------- Original message -------- 
From: Nathan Wolfe <NWolfe@hanlex.com>  
Date: 06/25/2015 3:44 PM (GMT-05:00)  
To: "Padovan, Jim" <JPadovan@wm.com>  
Subject: RE: City of Margate Waste Management Approval  

Good afternoon Mr. Padovan, 
  
I had been working with Kay Hurley to get a letter of approval from Waste Management, and you were copied along 
with Adrian Moore.  
I had sent over the revised plan on Tuesday, but Kay is out of the office until Monday. 
I had tried to call Adrian Moore directly, but only received a voicemail. 
We are hoping to submit to Margate on Monday morning, and would like to have the letter today or tomorrow at the 
latest if possible.  
  
Can you help me with the letter? I have attached the revised plan I had sent on Tuesday. 
  
Thank you, 
  

Nathan Wolfe 
Hanlex Civil, LLC 
1825 S. Orange Blossom Trail 
Apopka, FL 32703 
p.407-889-4154  
c.407-383-2587 
f. 407-410-0351 
  

WE ARE MOVING!  Please note that as of July 1, 2015 our new office will be located at: 

1000 Color Place 
Apopka, FL 32703 
  
  
  

From: Nathan Wolfe  
Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2015 11:29 AM 
To: 'Padovan, Jim'; Hurley, Kay 
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Cc: 'Amoore@wm.com'; Jason Bullard 
Subject: RE: City of Margate Waste Management Approval 
  
Please see the revised Dumpster Enclosure as requested.  
  
The pad is 24 x 24 as requested, but the enclosure itself is 24 x 12’. 
  
We are planning to submit to the City on Friday. If we can have the approval letter by then, it would be greatly 
appreciated. 
  
Thank you 
  

Nathan Wolfe 
Hanlex Civil, LLC 
1825 S. Orange Blossom Trail 
Apopka, FL 32703 
p.407-889-4154  
c.407-383-2587 
f. 407-410-0351 
  

WE ARE MOVING!  Please note that as of July 1, 2015 our new office will be located at: 

1000 Color Place 
Apopka, FL 32703 
  
  
  

From: Padovan, Jim [mailto:JPadovan@wm.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2015 10:50 AM 
To: Hurley, Kay; Nathan Wolfe 
Subject: FW: City of Margate Waste Management Approval 
  
Please see Adrians comment below , and the attachment , thanks . 
  
  

From: Moore, Adrian  
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2015 10:46 AM 
To: Padovan, Jim 
Subject: RE: City of Margate Waste Management Approval 
  
Jim, 
  
The enclosure needs to be 12 by 12 for a combined 24 by 24 for a double. I attached the Builders Guide, maybe they can 
send it to him? Once corrected and resent to us, we can approve. 
  
Adrian Moore 
Commercial Supervisor 
Amoore@wm.com 
   
Waste Management  
3831 Nw 21 Ave  
Pompano Beach,Fl 33073 
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Tel  954-917 0388 
Fax 954-917-0261 
  

 Waste Management operates more than 1,600 natural gas trucks across North America, 
helping to reduce fleet emissions and increasing fuel efficiency by the year 2020. Learn 
more at www.wm.com. 

  
  
  

From: Hurley, Kay  
Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2015 5:26 PM 
To: Marcano, Edelsy; Padovan, Jim 
Subject: FW: City of Margate Waste Management Approval 
  
I believe the approval is for perm service.  Jim Padovan approves them I believe 
  

From: Nathan Wolfe [mailto:NWolfe@hanlex.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2015 4:09 PM 
To: Hurley, Kay 
Subject: City of Margate Waste Management Approval 
  
Good afternoon Kay, 
 
We spoke briefly on the phone regarding a project in the City of Margate.  
  
The project is at the southeast corner of SR 7 and SW7th St. A property card is attached. 
  
The City requires as part of the DRC Submittal that we receive a Letter of Approval from Waste Management regarding 
dumpster enclosures. 
  
Attached is the property card, a copy of the DRC application listing the requirement, and a preliminary site plan showing 
the dumpster location. 
  
I am asking for a Letter of Approval accepting the proposed dumpster enclosure. 
  
Please let me know if you need any additional information. 
 
Thank you 
  
  

Nathan Wolfe 
Hanlex Civil, LLC 
1825 S. Orange Blossom Trail 
Apopka, FL 32703 
p.407-889-4154  
c.407-383-2587 
f. 407-410-0351 
  

WE ARE MOVING!  Please note that as of July 1, 2015 our new office will be located at: 

1000 Color Place 
Apopka, FL 32703 
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Recycling is a good thing. Please recycle any printed emails.  
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1. Project Description 

 

The proposed development consists of a 7,500 square foot Dollar General and associated site 

improvements. The project is located on a 1.79 acre lot, however there is a 30’ Roadway 

easement along the front of the parcel. The roadway easement makes up 0.33 acres and was 

excluded from the project area as it drains towards the FDOT ROW.  The basin area contributing 

to the stormwater management system will be approximately, 1.46 acres.  The location of this 

development is on the southeast corner of State Road 7 and SW 7th Street.  A driver traveling 

northbound would encounter this parcel on the right, just before SW 7th Street. 

 

Currently, the 1.46 acre site is vacant.  Based upon review of existing topography and site 

conditions, the site drains towards the rear of the property.  

 

The project is proposed to be constructed in a single phase at which time all the improvements 

shown on the attached site development drawings will be constructed.  

 

We have effectively modeled this project as a single basin composed of the proposed 

development area contributing to the proposed stormwater system. There is no evidence of 

significant offsite stormwater flows to the property. Please refer to the Drainage Basin Exhibits 

located in Section 4, part A, of this report for a graphic depiction of the contributing area. 

 

The proposed storm water system is an on-line dry retention system.  We have modeled the 

proposed stormwater system using the PONDS software in order to ensure adequate recovery 

of the treatment volume and have included the design hydraulic calculations for the design 

storm elevations.  We have shown that the proposed stormwater pond is adequate to treat the 

stormwater from the contributing basin area. Furthermore, we have shown that the pond will 

not stage higher in the post-development when compared to the existing site condition for the 

SFWMD design year storm (25-year, 72-hour). Please refer to the discussions and calculations 

within this report. 

 

Please note all elevations provided in NGVD 1929 vertical datum.  
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2. Existing Conditions 

 

 

A. Wetland and Flood Plain Consideration 

 

There are no wetlands onsite or adjacent to the site. Based on review of FEMA maps this 

site is located partial inside a flood plain. FEMA FIRM describes the area as Zone “X”, 

which are described as an area “outside the 0.2% annual chance flood”, with a potion 

of the site within Zone “AE” marked with a flood elevation of 6. Please reference FIRM 

Panel No 12011C0355H, dated August 18, 2014.  The flood plain exhibit is located within 

the appendix. 

 

 

B. Historic Soils  

 

Based on the USDA Soil Survey the property is comprised of Immokalee Fine Sands, 

nearly level soils. The soil type is categorized as a Type B/D soil and is considered poorly 

drained.  

 

Please refer to the Geotechnical Report contained within this report for a detailed 

description of the historic nature of soils found on site and their classification. Please 

also refer to the USDA Soils map located within the appendix of this report.  

 

 

C. Existing Drainage  

 

Currently, the 1.46 acre site is vacant.  Based upon review of existing topography and 

site conditions, the site drains towards the rear of the property.  

 

Based on FDEP records this site is in the Cypress Creek/Pomano Canal watershed and is 

presently not impaired for phosphorus or nitrates.   

 

Please refer to sheet C0.2 of the attached construction drawings illustrating the existing 

conditions. 
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3. Design Calculations 

 

A. Site Areas and Drainage Basin Discussion 

 

The pre-development and post-development basin area is the same and consists of 

approximately 1.46 acres. The pre-development condition consists of one basin; which 

is routed through the existing stormwater management system. 

 

We have modeled the pre-development and post-development system utilizing the 

contributing basin area and have shown the system will adequately handle the required 

design criteria. Please refer to the Table 1, listing the areas used in the model, and to 

the drainage basin exhibits following. 

 

Dollar General at Margate 
Pre-Development Conditions Curve Number 

Existing Conditions 

Description 

Total 

Area 

(sf) 

Total 

Area 

(sf) 

Total 

Area 

(ac) 

Percent 

Runoff 

Curve 

Number 

Weighted 

Curve 

Number 

Total Site area 63,601 63,601 1.46 100.00%     

Building Area 0 

8,300 0.19 13.05% 

98 

55 
Asphalt Pavement 0 98 

Concrete/Sidewalk 8,300 98 

Green Area 55,301 55,301 1.27 86.95% 49 

Proposed Conditions 

Description 

Total 

Area 

(sf) 

Total 

Area 

(sf) 

Total 

Area 

(ac) 

Percent 

Runoff 

Curve 

Number 

Weighted 

Curve 

Number 

Basin Area 63,601 63,601 1.46 100.00%     

Building Area 7,500 

39,258 0.90 61.73% 

98 

91 

Asphalt Pavement 26,232 98 

Concrete/Sidewalk 5,526 98 

Pond Area 15,116 15,116 0.35 23.77% 100 

Green Area 9,227 9,227 0.21 14.51% 49 

Table 1       
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Pre-Development Drainage Basin Map 

Post-Development Drainage Basin Map 
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B. Stage Storage Tables 

 

Tables 2 show the stage and storage available within the proposed pond.  

 

Dollar General at Margate 
Post-Development Stage-Storage 

Stage 
Pond Area 

(sf) 

Incremental 

Storage 

(cf) 

Total Storage 

(cf) 

9.0 10,766 0.0 0 

10.0 12,430 11,598.0 11,598 

11.0 15,116 13,773.0 25,371 

Table 2    

 

 

C. Curve Number Calculation 

  

In consideration of the Type B/D historic nature of the soils onsite, and upon review of 

the Geotechincal Report and recommendations by PSI, including a percolation test and 

results and proximity to seasonal high groundwater recommendation, we believe that a 

Type “B” soil classification is an accurate description of the soils on site. Based on the 

Type “B” soils and a site condition described as “good condition” with grass cover > 75%, 

we used a Curve Number of 61, with a weighted curve number method, to model the 

existing and proposed conditions. 

 

Please refer to Table 1 and the Stormwater Model results in the appendix. 

 

 

Source: U.S. Department of Agriculture National Engineering Handbook, Soil Conservation Service U.S. 

Department of Agriculture Section 4, Chapter 9, Hydraulic Soil Cover Complexes, 1972. 
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D. Total Site Storage 

 

Based on Broward County’s, FDOT and the City’s Drainage Requirements the site must 

not change the stage elevation based on a non-discharge scenario.  Table 3 shows the 

on-site total storage. 

 

Dollar General at Margate 
Post-Development Stage-Storage 

Stage 

(NGVD) 

Pond Area 

(sf) 

Incremental 

Storage 

(cf) 

Parking 

Lot Area 

(sf) 

Incremental 

Storage 

(cf) 

*Site Area 

(sf) 

Incremental Storage 

(cf) 

Total Storage 

(Ac-Ft) 

9.0 10,766 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 353.0  0.01 

10.0 12,430 12,430.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 353.0  0.30 

11.0 15,116 15,116.0 0.0 0.0  77.1 77.1  0.65 

11.5 15,116 7,558.0 18,006.8 18,006.8  3,032.0 1,516.0  1.27 

12.00 15,116 7,558.0 26,232.0 13,116.0  9,227.0 4,613.5  1.85 

12.50 15,117 7,558.5 26,232.0 13,116.0  10,027.0 5,013.5  2.44 

Table 2        

*Site (Green Area/Sidewalks)       
**Total Storage Starts with total Trench Storage for the storm water pipes system.   
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E. Water Quality Determination and Calculations 

 

South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD) defines the volumetric requirement 

for stormwater treatment for an on-line retention system to be ½” over the drainage 

basin, for a development under 100 acres, however the City of Margate requires that 

treatment be 1” over the site. 

 

The pond is designed to hold the required treatment volume within the proposed 

underground trenches.   

 

We modeled the treatment volume as a “slug load” using PONDS, Version 3.0. 

 
 

Dollar General at Margate 
Water Quality Determination for On-Line Retention System  

Treatment Volume 

  
Contributing Basin 

Area 

1" Over Basin 

Area 

2.5" Over 

Impervious Area 

Total Square Feet 63,601     

Acres 1.46     

Impervious Area  39,258     

Cubic Feet   5,300 8,179 

  

Required Treatment: Largest of the Row Above 8,179 CF 

Table 5    

*Qualifies for 50% Reduction for Dry Retention Systems  
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F. Attenuation Model 

 

Existing Conditions 

Currently, the 1.46 acre site is vacant.  Based upon review of existing topography and 

site conditions, the site drains towards the rear of the property.  

 

Proposed Conditions 

It is our intention to treat and attenuate the stormwater which falls onsite before 

allowing the stormwater discharge to follow its existing pattern, described above. After 

the treatment volume has been retained, the proposed stormwater system will 

attenuate the 25 year-72 hour design storm.  Once the design elevation has been met 

the storm water will discharge to the rear of the property as is does in the pre-

development condition. 

 

We used an SFWMD 72 hr hydrograph and a UHG 256 shape factor to define the storms, 

and the applicable run-off.  Please refer to the Summary Tables on the following pages 

and the model and results found in the appendix. 
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4. Summary Tables 

 

SFWMD/BROWARD COUNTY Model Results 

 
 

Perimeter Berm Summary Table (NGVD) 

Storm 

Pre-Development Post-Development 

Post < Pre Stage Volume 

(Ac-Ft) 

Stage 

(NGVD, 

Ft) 

Volume 

(Ac-Ft) 

Stage 

(NGVD, Ft) 

25 Year 72 Hr 0.85 12.19 1.37 11.72 YES 

Post Development Perimeter Berm at Elevation 11.75 (NGVD) 

      

Finished Floor Elevation Summary Table (NGVD) 

Storm 

Pre-Development Post-Development 

FFE Set Above FEMA 

Flood Elevation of 10 
Volume 

(Ac-Ft) 

Stage 

(NGVD, 

Ft) 

Volume 

(Ac-Ft) 

Stage 

(NGVD, Ft) 

100 Year 72 Hr 1.27 12.47 1.85 12.00 12.5 
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5. Geotechnical Report and Permeability Results by PSI 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REPORT OF GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING SERVICES 
PROPOSED DOLLAR GENERAL – BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA 
(S.E.C.) S.R. 7 AND S.W. 7TH STREET, MARGATE, FLORIDA 
PSI PROJECT NO. 0397-937 
 
JUNE 22, 2015 



 

Professional Service Industries, Inc.  7950 N.W. 64 Street  Miami, FL 33166  305/471-7721  Fax 305/593-1915 
FL Engineering Business 3684 

 

          June 22, 2015 
 
 
 
Hanlex Development, LLC 
1825 S. Orange Blossom Trail 
Apopka, Florida 32703 
 
Attention: Mr. Jeremy R. Anderson, P.E. 

Vice President  
 
Re:  Report of Geotechnical Engineering Services  

Proposed Dollar General – Broward County, FL 
(S.E.C.) S.R. 7 and S.W. 7th Street, Margate, Florida 
PSI Project No. 397-937 

 
Dear Mr. Anderson: 
 
Professional Service Industries, Inc. (PSI) has completed a geotechnical engineering study in 
connection with the noted project. Our services were provided and authorized in general 
accordance with the “Dollar General – Work Order Form”, dated May 11, 2015.  
 
PSI has also conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the property, the results of 
which have been presented under separate cover. The environmental report should be reviewed to 
assess the potential impact on site/subgrade preparation requirements for this project. 
 
 

1.0 PROJECT INFORMATION 
 
The area of study is located at the southeast corner of S.R. 7 and S.W. 7th Street in Margate, 
Broward County, Florida. A site vicinity map identifying the project location with respect to 
existing streets and features is presented on Sheet 1 of the Appendix.  
 
As we understand, the project will consist of the construction of a Dollar General facility 
(Standard DG Prototype “D”). The facility will include a one-story, 7,225 square feet (sf) (85 feet 
by 85 feet) concrete block structure. Structural loads were not provided at this time.  However, 
based on our experience with similar type developments, we have assumed maximum wall and 
column loads of 3 kips/foot and 100 kips, respectively. Additionally, we understand that the 
development will include paved parking/drive areas, stormwater management system and 
associated landscaping.  
 
At the time of our study, the site was a vacant parcel of land with a ground cover consisting of 
light vegetation. Our truck mounted drilling equipment used for the subsurface exploration did 
not experience any difficulty in moving around the site. Photographs from our site visit are 
presented on Sheet 2 of the Appendix. 
 
If any of the noted information is incorrect or has changed, please notify PSI so that we may amend 
the recommendations presented in this report, if appropriate. 
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2.0 FIELD EXPLORATION AND SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 
 

2.1 STANDARD PENETRATION TEST (SPT) BORINGS 
 
To evaluate the subsurface conditions at the site, we drilled/sampled nine SPT borings that 
were advanced to depths of 10 and 20 feet below grade. The SPT borings were performed 
using a CME-75 truck mounted drill rig equipped with an automatic hammer. The approximate 
locations at which the borings where drilled are presented on Sheet 3 of the Appendix.  
 
After seating the sample spoon six inches, the number of successive blows required to drive the 
sampler twelve inches into the soil constitutes the test result commonly referred to as the "N" 
value. The “N” value has been empirically correlated with various soil properties and is 
considered to be indicative of the relative density of cohesionless soils and the consistency of 
cohesive materials. The recovered split spoon samples were visually classified in the field and 
transported to the laboratory for further review. Following completion of our field services, all 
boreholes were backfilled with excavated soil/rock and the site generally cleaned, as required. 
 
2.2 PERCOLATION TESTS 
 
PSI performed two percolation tests at depths of 10 feet below grade within SPT borings PB-1 and 
PB-3. The percolation tests were performed in general accordance with the South Florida Water 
Management District (SFWMD) procedures for the "Usual Condition Constant Head" Percolation 
Test. SPT sampling was performed simultaneously as the boreholes were advanced using a 6-inch 
diameter casing. A 4-inch diameter perforated PVC pipe was placed in the borehole prior to 
retrieving the casing. Water was then pumped into the borehole in order to raise the water level as 
close to the ground surface as possible. Once the inflow equalized with the outflow rate, the 
average pumping rate and level of the water for this stabilized flow rate was recorded.  
 
The hydraulic conductivity values determined from the tests are presented in Table 1 of the 
Appendix. The values are in units of cubic feet of flow per second, per square foot of seepage 
area, per foot of head (cfs/ft2-ft). The tabulated values are ultimate values. The designer should 
apply an appropriate factor of safety to the reported values. 
 
2.3 SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 
 
The soil types encountered at the boring locations are presented on individual logs included in the 
Appendix. The stratification presented is based on visual observation of the recovered soil samples 
and the interpretation of the field logs by a geotechnical engineer. Included with the logs are the N-
values and groundwater levels measured at the time the borings were drilled. 
 
The results of our borings performed for the study generally revealed a surficial cover of topsoil, 
followed by granular fill material comprising fine sand and limerock that persisted to depths ranging 
from 0.5 to 2.0 feet below grade. Below the granular fill material, the borings encountered medium 
dense to dense fine sand to the termination depth of the explorations at 20 feet below grade. 
 
Also encountered in the borings in the 5.5 to 12.5 feet depth interval was a medium dense to dense 
layer of “hard pan” type material. The hard pan consisted of a 1.0 to 6.5 foot thick stratum of organic 
stained fine sand. The hard pan soils had percentage organic matter by dry weight and moisture 
content ranging from 3 to 7% and 15 to 20%, respectively.  The organics in the soil are colloidal 
sized.   
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Hard pan soils are suitable for supporting shallow foundations of low to mid rise buildings and for 
typical pavement sections (flexible and rigid). 
 
The Soil Survey of Broward County Florida, identifies the site to consist of Immokalee fine sand as 
the primary mapping unit. The findings of our field explorations are generally consistent with that of 
this mapping unit. 
 
The groundwater was noted at depths ranging from 5.9 to 7.5 feet below grade at the time of 
drilling. It should be noted that groundwater levels fluctuate seasonally in response to rainfall and 
the infiltration rate of the soil. At a time of the year different from the time of drilling, there is a 
possibility of a change in the recorded levels. We estimate that during the peak of the wet 
hydroperiod, with rainfall and recharge at a maximum, groundwater levels at the site could be two 
feet higher than the values reported herein.  
 
We recommend that the contractor determine the actual groundwater level at the time of 
construction to assess groundwater impact on the construction procedure. 
 
Please refer to the individual boring logs presented in the Appendix for details on the 
subsurface conditions at specific exploration locations. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 FOUNDATIONS 
 
After completion of site preparation procedures as noted in Section 4.0 of the report, the proposed 
structure can be supported on shallow foundations that are designed using a maximum net 
allowable bearing pressure of 3,000 pounds per square foot (psf), resting on compacted approved 
structural fill material or densified native soils.  
 
The bottom of the footings should be at least 18 inches below the finished exterior grade in 
order to provide confinement. We further recommend that the footings supporting isolated 
columns have a minimum width of 36 inches and that continuous footings have a minimum 
width of at least 18 inches, even if those dimensions produce a bearing pressure less than the 
allowable. The purpose of limiting the minimum footing size is to prevent a "punching" shear 
failure and to reduce the possibility of bearing on an isolated weak zone.  
 
Foundations subject to transient lateral loads will resist these forces through a combination of base 
shearing resistance mobilized at the footing-subgrade interface and earth pressure acting on the 
vertical faces of the footings at right angles to the direction of applied load. Base shearing 
resistance may be determined using a friction factor of 0.55. Passive earth pressure resistance 
should be computed using an equivalent fluid pressure of 180 pounds per square foot per foot of 
depth, for granular backfill material. Resistance to sliding determined in accordance with the noted 
parameters should be considered available/ultimate resistance. Accordingly, the design for sliding 
resistance should include a factor of safety. We suggest that a factor of safety of at least 1.5 be 
used.  
 
To calculate the resistance of a footing to uplift forces, a prismatic failure block with vertical faces 
should be assumed above the footing base. The resisting forces will be provided by the 
combination of footing weight, overburden soil weight in the failure block, and shearing resistance 
along the faces of the soil block. The weight of the soil above the water table should be taken as 
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110 pounds per cubic foot (pcf).  For submerged soil, a buoyant weight of 48 pcf should be used. 
The factor of safety against uplift should not be less than 1.5. 
 
The amount of settlement of a foundation on top of granular soils is primarily governed by the 
elastic compressibility of the material, the size and depth of its foundations, and the pressure 
imposed on the supporting materials by the foundations. Based on the field test data obtained, 
our experience with similar structures and empirical relationships for bearing capacity and 
settlement, we have estimated that the maximum total settlement of the foundations will be less 
than one inch. Differential settlement, between adjacent foundations, should be approximately 
one-half of the total settlement movement. The majority of the settlement will occur during the 
construction period. 
 
3.2 FLOOR SLAB RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
We recommend that the procedures described in Section 4.0 of this report be used to prepare 
the floor slab subgrade. Ground floor slabs can bear directly on top of compacted structural fill 
material. A modulus of subgrade reaction value of 150 pounds per cubic inch (pci) may be used 
for design.  
 
To avoid potential moisture problems, we recommend that floor slab subgrade soils be covered 
with a vapor barrier (such as visqueen, normally 6 mil thick) prior to constructing the slab-on-
grade floors. The floor slabs should be reinforced to make them as rigid as practical. Proper 
joints should be provided at the junctions of the slabs and foundation system so that a small 
amount of independent movement can occur without causing structural damage. An ultimate 
friction factor of 0.21 should be used for the vapor barrier-soil interface with an appropriate 
factor of safety. 
 
3.3 STORMWATER POND 
 
A stormwater pond is proposed for the subject project.  The pond is planned at the south end of 
the property. The proposed pond should be designed and constructed in accordance with 
applicable Water Management District criteria. 
 
Based on the borings performed in the vicinity of the proposed stormwater system and the results of 
our field permeability testing, we are recommending the parameters listed in Table A below be 
used to model the shallow effective aquifer in the system recovery analysis.   

 
Table A: Parameters for Pond Design 

 
Parameter Value Unit 

Coefficient of Horizontal Permeability 6 feet per day 
Depth to SHWT 4 feet  

Depth of Confining Layer 8 feet 
Porosity of Shallow Aquifer 20 percent 

Note: Depths referenced from existing grade at the time of PSI’s field exploration program. 
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The recovery of a given stormwater system is dependent on the soil permeability as well as the 
groundwater table, pond bottom elevation, pond geometry, confining layer and water level in the 
system. We recommend a commercially available computer program such as PONDS or 
MODRET be used by an engineer experienced in groundwater modeling to evaluate the 
recovery potential of the proposed stormwater system.  The system should be designed and 
constructed in accordance with Water Management District requirements.  We recommend an 
appropriate safety factor be applied to the stormwater model. 

 
 

4.0 SITE PREPARATION 
 
Based on the results of our field exploration, we anticipate site preparation procedures to 
include the steps listed below. All work should be carried out in accordance with current 
regulatory criteria with the site preparation work and construction activities being carried out 
with care so as not to impact the adjacent existing construction that is to remain. The earthwork 
observation and testing required herein should be performed under the supervision of PSI 
personnel. 
 

1. If not already done, provisions should be made to relocate any interfering utility lines 
within the construction area. Excavations resulting from the removal of unwanted pipes 
should be infilled with suitable granular soils that are thoroughly compacted. 

 
2. Site preparation for the proposed development should include clearing the vegetation 

and stripping and removal of the topsoil to expose clean granular soils. All unwanted 
ground cover should be completely removed from the site and properly disposed of. This 
work should be carried out in accordance with current regulatory criteria. 

 
3. The cleared exposed subgrade should be densified using a self-propelled vibratory roller 

which imparts a dynamic force of not less than 10 tons. Densification of the soils should 
be performed within the proposed development areas plus a 5-foot wide perimeter 
extending beyond the outside edge of the same, where practical. Densification 
operations should continue until the subgrade soils are firm and unyielding. Any area of 
the exposed surface that deflects excessively under the weight of the compaction 
equipment should be excavated approximately 24 inches and be replaced with 
compacted structural fill. Soils in this interval should be compacted to at least 95 percent 
of the Modified Proctor maximum dry density determined per ASTM D-1557. 

 
4. Structural fill material may be composed of either clean sands or limerock. The fill should 

consist of an inorganic, non-plastic material, free of any man-made debris and limerock 
with a three inch maximum particle size. Proper control of the placement and 
compaction of new fills for the project should be exercised by a representative of the 
geotechnical engineer. The fill materials should be placed in lifts not exceeding 12 
inches in loose thickness. Each lift should be compacted to at least 95 percent of the 
Modified Proctor maximum dry density near the optimum moisture content as 
determined by ASTM D-1557. Fill to be compacted with a vibratory plate tamper or a 
small walk behind vibratory roller should be placed in lifts not exceeding six inches in 
loose thickness. 
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A) The structural fill to be used above the water table should have a Unified Soil 
Classification System designation of GP, GW, SP, SW, GP-GM, GW-GM, SW-
SM, or SP-SM containing less than 12 percent material passing the No. 200 
sieve. 

 
B) The structural fill or backfill to be placed below the water table and to a height of 

one foot above it should consist of a combination of FDOT 57 Stone and 
structural fill material mixed in an approximate 50% proportion by volume. Once 
above the water table, the exposed FDOT 57 Stone layer should be 
systematically stabilized using a plate compactor. Density testing will not be 
required within this layer, however the subgrade preparation work should be 
observed by a representative from our office to confirm that the material is in a 
stable and unyielding condition. 
 

C) The use of a commercially available fill material by the name “Cyclone sand” 
should not be permitted for the project. Cyclone sand contains large amounts of 
fines and is therefore very sensitive to moisture. The moisture sensitivity of the 
material makes it difficult to compact and achieve the desired densities. 
 

5. The footings for the proposed structure should be placed on compacted approved 
structural fill material or densified native soils. 

 
A) It is recommended that the soils exposed at the bottom of the footing excavations 

be compacted to at least 95 percent of the Modified Proctor maximum dry density 
just before pouring concrete. If the footing bearing materials become disturbed 
due to surface water resulting from precipitation and runoff, the disturbed soils 
should be overexcavated and replaced with compacted limerock which is 
densified to at least 95 percent of the materials Modified Proctor maximum dry 
density as determined by ASTM designation D-1557.  

 
B) All open foundation excavations should be observed and approved by a licensed 

geotechnical engineer or his representative prior to pouring concrete. 
 

6. Groundwater control may be required at this site, if required for either excavation 
dewatering or removal of temporarily perched water from a rain event. Such water can 
be controlled by pumping from sumps located in ditches or pits. Groundwater should be 
maintained at least one foot below the bottom of any excavation made during 
construction operations, or, at least two feet below the surface of any compaction 
operations.  

 
7. It is mandated by federal regulations that all excavations, whether they be utility 

trenches, basement excavations or footing excavations, be constructed in accordance 
with OSHA guidelines. It is our understanding that these regulations are being strictly 
enforced and if they are not closely followed, the owner and the contractor could be 
liable for substantial penalties. 
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5.0 PAVEMENT SECTION SUGGESTIONS 
 
Flexible pavement sections in this geographic area typically consist of an asphaltic concrete 
wearing course, a limerock base course and a stabilized subgrade (sub-base). Based on the 
expected traffic loading and our experience in the area, the typical pavement section thicknesses 
noted in Table B shown on the following page are considered suitable for this project. 
 

Table B: Typical Pavement Section Suggestions 
 

Type of 
Pavement 

Layer Material Description Layer Thickness (inches) 
Light Duty Medium Duty 

Flexible 

(A) Florida DOT Asphalt Type S 1.5 2.5 

(B) 
Crushed limerock with a minimum LBR of 
100, compacted to 98% of the Modified 

Proctor maximum dry density 
6.0 8.0 

(SB) 

Stabilized sub-grade (sub-base) fill with a 
minimum LBR of 40 compacted to 95% 
of the Modified Proctor maximum dry 

density 

12.0 12.0 

Rigid 

(C) Florida DOT Portland Cement Concrete 5.0 6.0 

(SB) 
Granular subgrade compacted to 95% or 
more of the Modified Proctor maximum 

dry density 
12.0 12.0 

(A) = Asphaltic Concrete, (B) = Base Course, (SB)  = Stabilized Sub-grade (Sub-base) 
(C) = Concrete 

 
The base course materials in the pavements should consist of crushed limerock having a minimum 
Limerock Bearing Ratio (LBR) of 100.  Base materials should meet the requirements presented in 
the latest revisions of the Florida Department of Transportation "Specifications for Road and Bridge 
Construction", Section 911 (limestone).  The base course should be compacted to at least 98 
percent of the material’s maximum dry density (ASTM D-1557). The subgrade should be stabilized 
to a depth of 12 inches to achieve a minimum LBR of 40. This can be obtained by blending base 
material (limerock) with the existing subgrade soils. The required mixing ratio should be determined 
by laboratory testing. The stabilized subgrade should be compacted to at least 95 percent of the 
maximum dry density (ASTM D-1557).  
 
Where dumpsters are to be parked on the pavement, so that considerable load is transferred from 
relatively small steel supports, it is recommended that rigid concrete pavement be constructed. In 
addition, in areas utilized for loading and unloading heavy duty-trucks considerations should also be 
given to using a rigid pavement. A minimum portland concrete pavement thickness of 5 inches 
should be used in parking areas (light duty) and 6 inches in loading areas (medium duty), if rigid 
pavements are to be employed. The subgrade soils below concrete pavements should be 
compacted to a minimum density of 95% of the modified Proctor maximum dry density (ASTM D-
1557). The LBR requirement for the subgrade soils is only required for the “flexible” pavement 
section. 
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The concrete should be reinforced as necessary to withstand the traffic loadings anticipated and 
jointed to reduce the potential for crack development. The minimum rigid pavement thickness 
recommended herein is based upon concrete with an unconfined compressive strength of 4,000 
pounds per square inch (psi) and a modulus of rupture of 450 psi. Fill that may be required to raise 
grades in pavement areas should be compacted to at least 95 percent of the material’s maximum 
dry density (ASTM D-1557). 
 
Finally, we recommend that a minimum separation of at least two feet be maintained between the 
bottom of the base and the estimated seasonal high groundwater table levels. 
 
Actual pavement section thicknesses and the reinforcement details for the rigid pavement section 
should be provided by the Design Civil Engineer based on traffic loads, volume, and the owner's 
design life requirements. The noted sections represent minimum thicknesses for typical local 
construction practices and, as such, periodic maintenance should be anticipated. All pavement 
materials and construction procedures should conform to FDOT, American Concrete Institute (ACI), 
or appropriate city/county requirements. 
 
 

6.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS 
 

Our professional services have been performed, findings obtained, and recommendations prepared 
in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical engineering principles and practices at the time 
of this report.  This company is not responsible for the conclusions, opinions or recommendations 
made by others based on this data. No other warranties are implied or expressed. After the plans 
and specifications are complete, it is recommended that PSI be provided the opportunity to review 
the final design and specifications, in order to verify that the earthwork and recommendations are 
properly interpreted and implemented. At that time, it may be necessary to submit supplemental 
recommendations. 
 
The scope of investigation was intended to evaluate soil conditions within the influence of the 
proposed shallow foundations.  The analyses and recommendations submitted in this report are 
based upon the data obtained from the soil borings performed at the locations indicated.  If any 
subsoil variations become evident during the course of this project, a re-evaluation of the 
recommendations contained in this report will be necessary after we have had an opportunity to 
observe the characteristics of the conditions encountered. The applicability of the report should 
also be reviewed in the event significant changes occur in the design, nature or location of the 
project. 
 
The scope of our services did not include a formal environmental assessment for the presence or 
absence of hazardous or toxic materials in the soil and groundwater. Any statements in this report 
regarding odors, staining of soils, or other unusual conditions observed are strictly for the 
information of our client.   
 
This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Hanlex Development, LLC and their design 
consultants, for the specific application to the design and construction of the proposed Dollar 
General store in Margate, Broward County, Florida. 
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7.0 CLOSURE 
 
We trust this report is adequate for your current needs; however, should you have any questions or 
should additional information be required, please do not hesitate to contact our office at (305) 471-
7725.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 

Professional Service Industries, Inc. 
Certificate of Authorization No: 3684 
 
 
 
Ian Kinnear, P.E.                     Dhuruva (Dru) Badri, P.E. 
Chief Engineer           Department Manager 
FL. License No. 32614          FL. License No. 68718 
 
 
 
cc: Addressee (3 and PDF) 
 PSI NCG, Attention: Ms. Teri Hebner, P.E. (PDF) 
 PSI NCG, Attention: Ms. Lindsey Wright (PDF) 

File (1 and PDF) 
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Test Date        Diameter Depth of    Depth to Groundwater Level Hydraulic Saturated Hole Average K, Hydraulic

No. Performed Casing
Perforated 

PVC
Hole    Below Ground Surface (Feet) Head, H2 Depth, Ds Flow Rate, Q Conductivity

(Inches) (Inches) (Feet) Prior to Test During Test (Feet) (Feet) (gpm) cfs/ft2-ft

PB-1 17-Jun-15 6 4 10.0 6.6 0.0 6.6 3.4 2.3 7.1E-05

PB-3 17-Jun-15 6 4 10.0 6.3 0.0 6.3 3.7 2.2 7.0E-05

Note:
(1)

(2)

(3) A diameter of six inches was used in the computation of the Hydraulic Conductivity value presented in the above table.

The above hydraulic conductivity values are for a french drain installed to the same depth as the borehole tests. The values represent an ultimate 
value. The designer should apply the appropriate factor of safety.
The hydraulic conductivity values were calculated based on the South Florida Water Management District's USUAL OPEN HOLE CONSTANT HEAD 
percolation test procedure as shown on the following page.

PSI PROJECT No.: 0397-937

TABLE 1: SUMMARY OF PERCOLATION TEST RESULTS
PROPOSED DOLLAR GENERAL - BROWARD COUNTY, FL

MARGATE, FLORIDA
(S.E.C.) S.R. 7 AND S.W. 7TH STREET



Q N.G.

HI

DS
ELEV. “A”

WATER TABLE

H2

USUAL OPEN – HOLE TEST

4Q
π d (2H  ² + 4H  D  + H  d)S 222

K=

K= HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITY (CFS/FT.² - FT.HEAD)

Q= “STABILIZED” FLOW RATE (CFS)

d= DIAMETER OF TEST HOLE (FEET)

= DEPTH TO WATER TABLE (FEET)

= SATURATED HOLE DEPTH (FEET)

ELEV. “A”= PROPOSED TRENCH BOTTOM ELEV.

= AVERAGE HEAD ON UNSATURATED HOLE SURFACE (FT.HEAD)

H2

DS

HI

d



Dollar General at Margate 

Stormwater Drainage Report 

Hanlex Civil, LLC 

Project No.  215.004 

 

       

6. District Maintenance Acknowledgement 

 

 

I, Hanlex Development, LLC, acknowledge the stormwater maintenance requirements 

established by the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) including, but not 

limited to, (a) Removal of trash and debris, (b) Inspection of inlets and outlets, (c) Removal of 

sediments or vegetation when the storage volume or conveyance capacity of the stormwater 

management system is below design levels, and (d) Stabilization and restoration of eroded 

areas. As the owner of the project, I agree to adhere to said maintenance requirements for 

the proposed development. 
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A. LOCATION MAP 
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B. USDA SOILS MAP 
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C. USGS Quad Maps 
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D. AERIAL MAP 
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E. FEMA FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP 
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F.  RAINFALL MAPS 
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G. PRE-BASIN MAP 
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H. POST-BASIN MAP 
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I. CALCULATIONS AND RESULTS 
a.) Pre-Development 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Pre-Development

Total Site/Pervious Area 1.46 Acres Cumulative Water Storage

0.6"

Soil Storage Calculations 2.5"

5.4"

Wet Season Water El 7.6 Feet 9.0"

Average Groundwater El 7.6 Feet *Reduced by 25% if it is compacted

Average Site  El 11.6 Feet

Depth to water table 4.0 Feet (4' Max allowed)

Available Ground Storage 9 inches

Storage Available in pervious area 1.10 acre-ft

Converting to site wide moisture storage, S 9 inches

Flood Stage Criteria

100 Year 3 Day Storm

P = 18 inches

S = 9 inches

Q = 10.414 inches

Volume 1.267 acre-ft

Stage 12.47 Feet

*The Stage is calculated by dividing the volume by the Site area as the pre-development condition is an undeveloped parcel

25 Year 3 Day Storm

P = 14 inches

S = 9 inches

Q = 7.021 inches

Volume 0.854 acre-ft

Stage 12.19 Feet

*The Stage is calculated by dividing the volume by the Site area, as the pre-development condition is an undeveloped parcel

5 Year 24 Hour Storm

P = 7 inches

S = 9 inches

Q = 1.904 inches

Volume 0.232 acre-ft

Stage 11.76 Feet

*The Stage is calculated by dividing the volume by the Site area, as the pre-development condition is an undeveloped parcel

Pre-Development Site Summary for Dollar General Margate
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I. CALCULATIONS AND RESULTS 
b.) Post-Development 

 

 



Pervious Area 0.57 Acres

Total Site Area 1.46 Acres Cumulative Water Storage

0.6"

Soil Storage Calculations 2.5"

5.4"

Wet Season Water El 7.5 9.0"

Average Groundwater El 7.5 *Reduced by 25% if it is compacted

Average Site  El 11.5

Depth to water table 4.0 Feet (4' Max allowed)

Available Ground Storage, Flatwoods Soils 6.75 inches

Storage Available in pervious area 0.32 acre-ft

Converting to site wide moisture storage, S 2.61 inches

Flood Stage Criteria

100 Year 3 Day Storm

P = 18 inches

S = 2.61 inches

Q = 15.20 inches

Volume 1.850 acre-ft

Stage 12.00 Feet

*The Stage was interpolated based off the Stage-Storage chart and graph

25 Year 3 Day Storm

P = 14 inches

S = 2.61 inches

Q = 11.29 inches

Volume 1.374 acre-ft

Stage 11.72 Feet

*The Stage was interpolated based off the Stage-Storage chart and graph

5 Year 24 Hour Storm

P = 7 inches

S = 2.61 inches

Q = 4.62 inches

Volume 0.562 acre-ft

Stage 10.75 Feet

*The Stage was interpolated based off the Stage-Storage chart and graph

Post-Development Site Summary for Dollar General Margate
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Description
Total Area

(sf)

Total Area

(sf)

Total Area

(ac)

Total Site area 63,601 63,601 1.46

Building Area 0

Asphalt Pavement 0

Concrete/Sidewalk 8,300

Green Area 55,301 55,301 1.27

Description
Total Area

(sf)

Total Area

(sf)

Total Area

(ac)

Basin Area 63,601 63,601 1.46

Building Area 7,500

Asphalt Pavement 26,232

Concrete/Sidewalk 5,526

Pond Area 15,116 15,116 0.35

Green Area 9,227 9,227 0.21

 

Stage 

(NGVD)

Pond Area

(sf)

Incremental 

Storage

(cf)

Parking Lot 

Area (sf)

Incremental 

Storage

(cf)

*Site Area (sf)
Incremental Storage

(cf)

Total Storage

(Ac-Ft)

9.0 10,766 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 353.0 0.01

10.0 12,430 12,430.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 353.0 0.30

11.0 15,116 15,116.0 0.0 0.0 77.1 77.1 0.65

11.5 15,116 7,558.0 18,006.8 18,006.8 3,032.0 1,516.0 1.27

12.00 15,116 7,558.0 26,232.0 13,116.0 9,227.0 4,613.5 1.85

12.50 15,117 7,558.5 26,232.0 13,116.0 10,027.0 5,013.5 2.44

Table 2

*Site (Green Area/Sidewalks)

Pre-Development Conditions

Percent

100.00%

13.05%

 Site Data Summary for Dollar General Margate

8,300 0.19

23.77%

14.51%

39,258 0.90

**Total Storage Starts with total Trench Storage for the storm water pipes system.  

Dollar General at Margate

Post-Development Stage-Storage

86.95%

Post Development Conditions

Percent

100.00%

61.73%

Dollar General at Margate

Pre-Development Vs. Post Development Areas



Volume (Ac-

Ft)

Stage 

(NGVD, Ft)

Volume (Ac-

Ft)

Stage 

(NGVD, Ft)

25 Year 72 Hr 0.85 12.19 1.37 11.72 YES

Volume (Ac-

Ft)

Stage 

(NGVD, Ft)

Volume (Ac-

Ft)

Stage 

(NGVD, Ft)

100 Year 72 Hr 1.27 12.47 1.85 12.00 12.5

Finished Floor Elevation Summary Table (NGVD)

Storm

Pre-Development Post-Development
FFE Set Above FEMA Flood 

Elevation of 10

Post Development Perimeter Berm at Elevation 11.75 (NGVD)

Post-DevelopmentPre-Development

Storm

Perimeter Berm Summary Table (NGVD)

Post < Pre Stage

 Site  Summary for Dollar General Margate
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I. CALCULATIONS AND RESULTS 
c.) Treatment Volume Per SFWMD Guidelines 
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Project Data

Project Name: Dollar General At Margate

Simulation Description: Recovery Analysis  

Project Number: 215.004

Engineer  :

Supervising Engineer: Jason Bullard

Date: 06-26-2015

Aquifer Data

Base Of Aquifer Elevation, [B] (ft datum): 5.60

Water Table Elevation, [WT] (ft datum): 7.60

Horizontal Saturated Hydraulic Conductivity, [Kh] (ft/day): 6.00

Fillable Porosity, [n] (%): 20.00

Unsaturated Vertical Infiltration Rate, [Iv] (ft/day): 3.0

Maximum Area For Unsaturated Infiltration, [Av] (ft²): 15116.0

Geometry Data

Equivalent Pond Length, [L] (ft): 190.0

Equivalent Pond Width, [W] (ft): 80.0

Ground water mound is expected to intersect the pond bottom

Stage vs Area Data

Stage
(ft datum)

Area
(ft²)

9.00 10766.0
10.00 12430.0
11.00 15116.0
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Scenario Input Data

Scenario 1  ::  Recovery Analysis 

Hydrograph Type: Slug Load
Modflow Routing: Routed with infiltration

Treatment Volume (ft³) 8179

Initial ground water level (ft datum) 7.60 (default)

Time After
Storm Event

(days)

0.100
0.250
0.500
1.000
1.500

Time After
Storm Event

(days)

2.000
2.500
3.000
3.500
4.000
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Summary of Results ::  Scenario 1  ::  Recovery Analysis

Time
(hours)

Stage
(ft datum)

Rate
(ft³/s)

Volume
(ft³)

 Stage
    Minimum 0.000 7.60
    Maximum 0.002 9.72

 Inflow
    Rate - Maximum - Positive 0.002 1363.1670
    Rate - Maximum - Negative None None
    Cumulative Volume - Maximum Positive 0.002 8179.0
    Cumulative Volume - Maximum Negative None None
    Cumulative Volume - End of Simulation 96.000 8179.0

 Infiltration
    Rate - Maximum - Positive 0.002 0.4154
    Rate - Maximum - Negative None None
    Cumulative Volume - Maximum Positive 84.000 8179.0
    Cumulative Volume - Maximum Negative None None
    Cumulative Volume - End of Simulation 96.000 8179.0

 Combined Discharge
    Rate - Maximum - Positive None None
    Rate - Maximum - Negative None None
    Cumulative Volume - Maximum Positive None None
    Cumulative Volume - Maximum Negative None None
    Cumulative Volume - End of Simulation 96.000 0.0

 Discharge Structure 1  - inactive
    Rate - Maximum - Positive disabled disabled
    Rate - Maximum - Negative disabled disabled
    Cumulative Volume - Maximum Positive disabled disabled
    Cumulative Volume - Maximum Negative disabled disabled
    Cumulative Volume - End of Simulation disabled disabled

 Discharge Structure 2  - inactive
    Rate - Maximum - Positive disabled disabled
    Rate - Maximum - Negative disabled disabled
    Cumulative Volume - Maximum Positive disabled disabled
    Cumulative Volume - Maximum Negative disabled disabled
    Cumulative Volume - End of Simulation disabled disabled

 Discharge Structure 3  - inactive
    Rate - Maximum - Positive disabled disabled
    Rate - Maximum - Negative disabled disabled
    Cumulative Volume - Maximum Positive disabled disabled
    Cumulative Volume - Maximum Negative disabled disabled
    Cumulative Volume - End of Simulation disabled disabled

 Pollution Abatement:
    36 Hour Stage and Infiltration Volume 36.000 9.08 7263.7
    72 Hour Stage and Infiltration Volume 72.000 9.00 8133.3

JBullard
Callout
POND RECOVERS WITHIN 72 HOURS
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FLOOR PLAN KEYED NOTES
RECEIVING DOOR BUZZER - TORK MDL.#TA725 OR EQUAL

DOOR SCOPE, PROVIDED BY BASS SECURITY. REFER TO T01
AND DOOR SCHEDULE.
WEATHER STRIP & LOW PROFILE THRESHOLD PROVIDED BY
BASS SECURITY. SEE TO T01 AND DOOR SCHEDULE.
STRIPE FLOOR FOR DESIGNATED EGRESS PATH (PAINT
YELLOW).
PROVIDE AND INSTALL A TEN GALLON WATER HEATER (OR
LARGER IF REQUIRED BY CODE) ABOVE THE MOP SINK.

3 5/8" METAL STUD WITH 1/2" MINIMUM GYPSUM BOARD
(BOTH SIDES). REFER TO NOTED WALL SECTION. REFER TO
ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE FOR GYPSUM BOARD HEIGHT AT
ANY PARTICULAR WALL.

METAL LINER PANELS TO 8'-0" A.F.F. AT RECEIVING AREA.
(BY PRE-ENGINEERED BUILDING MANUFACTURER).
18" x 18" ONE WAY WINDOW, BOTTOM @ 36" A.F.F.

8" SPLIT FACE C.M.U. (SEE ELEVATIONS FOR COLORS)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

CONCRETE SLAB WITH 6X6XW1.4 WELDED WIRE MESH OVER
POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER (MIN. 10 MM THICK) OVER
CRUSHED STONE BASE, TYPICAL.  PROVIDE CONTROL
JOINTS AS SHOWN ON S03.

METAL BUILDING FRAME. REFER TO NOTED WALL SECTION
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

1/2" MIN GYPSUM BOARD (TO 10'-0" A.F.F.) OVER METAL
LINER PANELS AND INSULATION WITH VAPOR BARRIER.
REFER TO INTERIOR SALES AREA ELEVATIONS.

MC CUE CART AND BUMPER GUARDS. TOP INSTALLED @
3'-5" A.F.F.  ORDER TRIM KIT FOR THIS PROTOTYPE.

BRONZE STOREFRONT SYSTEM. REFER TO NOTED WALL
SECTION FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
LINE OF METAL AWNING ABOVE (BY PEMB). REFER TO
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN AND NOTED SECTION.
A.D.A. COMPLIANT ACCESSIBLE RAMP WITH YELLOW
PAINTED SIDES TO ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS.

BROOM FINISH CONCRETE SIDEWALK, TYPICAL.

SLOPE CONCRETE 1/8" PER FOOT AWAY FROM BUILDING.

WALL HYDRANT. REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

REFRIGERATION BY DOLLAR GENERAL.

STEEL COLUMN, ROUND (BY PEMB) WITH RECESSED BASE-
PLATE. PAINT SW7005 PURE WHITE. WRAP STEEL COLUMN
WITH TIGHT LOOP CARPET (BLACK) FROM BASE TO 48" A.F.F.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

POWER POLE.  COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION WITH
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS AND FINAL DOLLAR GENERAL
FIXTURE PLAN (F01).

23

CONTROL JOINTS ARE TO BE PLACED ALONG COLUMN LINES
AND DIVIDING COLUMN BAYS AS INDICATED. COORDINATE
WITH STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

24

FLOOR AREA AT BASE OF COLUMNS, WITHIN THE
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS, TO BE PAINTED BLACK MAGIC TINT.

25

12" C.M.U. W/ STUCCO FINISH26

20 GA. METAL STUD FRAMING TO DECK ABOVE BETWEEN
COLUMNS AT INTERIOR ENTRY DOORS. STUDS TO BE
INSTALLED FLUSH WITH THE INTERIOR FACE OF THE
ADJACENT COLUMNS. FINISH AS NOTED.

27

CART AREA, REFER TO 5 & 6/A06 FOR ADDITIONAL DETAILS.28

SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0"

FLOOR PLAN - RIGHT DELIVERY1
A01

4" SPLIT FACE C.M.U. PILASTER ATTACH TO CMU W/ (2) GALV.
MTL BRICK TIES AT 16" O.C. VERT.

29

8" SPLIT FACE C.M.U. PILASTER ATTACH TO CMU W/ (2) GALV.
MTL BRICK TIES AT 16" O.C. VERT.

30

FALSE WINDOW SEE ELEVATIONS ON SHEET A02. PROVIDE
4" C.M.U. INFILL BEHIND FALSE WINDOW.

31

8" C.M.U. W/ STUCCO FINISH. (SEE ELEVATIONS FOR COLORS)



1

PRE-MANUF. TRIM - (COLOR: VAN-DYKE BROWN - SW7041)

GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT TO DAYLIGHT.  (COLOR: HARVESTER - SW6373)
WHERE NO SIDEWALK EXISTS, MIN. 5' LONG 4" PERFORATED LANDSCAPE
PIPE, STRAPPED TO A 12"X24" CONCRETE SPLASHBLOCK.

4" THICK MASONRY PILASTER, SPLIT-FACE
BLOCK. (COLOR: DAYBREAK - SW6700)

METAL ROOF. GALVALUME FINISH.

METAL PANEL. (COLOR: DAYBREAK - SW6700)

8" CONC. SPLIT-FACE BLOCK.(COLOR: DAYBREAK - SW6700)

KEYED NOTES

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

8" CONC. SPLIT-FACE BLOCK. (COLOR: HARVESTER - SW6373)

12" CONC. BLOCK W/ STUCCO FINISH. (COLOR: DAYBREAK - SW6700)

SIGN FURNISHED AND INSTALLED BY DOLLAR GENERAL CORP. WITH
CIRCUIT AS NOTED ON ELECTRICAL PLAN. SIGN TO BE CENTERED
ON FRONT OF BUILDING. CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE
BLOCKING AS REQUIRED BY SIGN MANUFACTURER TO SUPPORT
SIGN WEIGHT OF UP TO 1,400 LBS. EXTERIOR CANOPY SIGN SHALL
BE SUPPORTED BY THE FACE OF CANOPY.  COORDINATE THE
PROPER SIGNAGE TO BE USED WITH DOLLAR GENERAL.

TRANSPARENT STORE FRONT WINDOWS.

SCALE: 1 / 8 " = 1'-0"
SCALE: 1 / 8 " = 1'-0"

SCALE: 1 / 8 " = 1'-0"

SCALE: 1 / 8 " = 1'-0"
8" CONC. BLOCK W/ STUCCO FINISH. (COLOR: HARVESTER - SW6373)

8" CONC. SPLIT-FACE BLOCK. (COLOR: VAN-DYKE BROWN -
SW7041)

13 PRE-MANUF. METAL AWNING. (COLOR: VAN-DYKE BROWN -
SW7041)

14 8" CONC. BLOCK PAINTED W/ STRUCK JOINTS HORIZONTAL ONLY.
(COLOR: HARVESTER - SW6373)

15 DARKENED WINDOWS.

16

8" THICK MASONRY PILASTER, SPLIT-FACE BLOCK. (COLOR: DAYBREAK - SW6700)17

12" CONC. BLOCK W/ STUCCO FINISH. (COLOR: VAN-DYKE BROWN - SW7041)

SCALE: 1 / 2 " = 1'-0"



SOUTH-WEST ELEVATION

NORTH-WEST ELEVATION



NORTH-EAST ELEVATION

SOUTH-EAST ELEVATION
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